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Mission Statement

Vision

To supply customers with potable water and with
environmentally safe wastewater disposal services through

efficient innovative processes, and highly motivated and
competent staff. 

A provider of reliable potable water and safe sewerage
services to all residents in urban areas of Lesotho.  

Tikoe-Thetsane Intake Tower
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Corporate Profile

Water and Sewerage Company (WASCO) serves over 300 000 people in the urban centres with potable water.
The Company provides safe drinking water to approximately 47, 559 postpaid connections, plus approximately
400 public standpipes. There are also more than 3317 domestic prepaid connections, and more than 3898
communal pre-paid card holders. The Company also serves the many industries and commercial premises,
particularly in Maseru namely; Nien Hsing, C&Y, Global Garment and Lesotho Brewing Company, which use
about 40% of the water produced. In total 60% of the water produced is used in industries and commerce. 

WASCO has over 4 000 customers who are connected to the sewerage system. Over and above the said
connections, the Company operates a tanker service which serves more than 8 000 registered customers in all
the urban centres of the country. The emptying service is provided to households and businesses in areas that
have a reticulated water supply but do not have access to piped sewerage. The tankers are used to empty
septic and conservancy tanks including VIP toilets.  The service is run by private companies in Maseru, TY and
Roma and WASCO in the other centres.

On average, water production for the city of Maseru is 60 mega litres per day. Maseru residential and industrial
customers obtain their water mainly from the Caledon (Mohokare) river, which is supplemented by water from
the Maqalika dam when river levels are low and when there is high turbidity in the river.
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Chairman’s Review

It is my pleasure on behalf of the
Board, to present the water and
Sewerage Company (WASCO)
2010/2011 Annual Report. The report
presents the Company’s overall
operations and financial statements
for the reporting year.

The Water and Sewerage Authority
(WASA) was established in 1992
through the enabling Act of Parliament
Water and Sewerage Authority Order
No. 29 of 1991, with the purpose of
providing water and sewerage
services to all designated urban
centres of Lesotho. Over the Period,
the Government of Lesotho (GoL)
produced various national
development goals which include, among others,
Poverty Reduction Strategy (PRS) and Millennium
Development Goals (MDG). To achieve these broad
national goals, the role of water and sanitation sector
was identified, and subsequently, the Water and
Sanitation Policy was produced towards achievement

of these goals. The implementation of
this sector policy has been made easy
through development of Sector Interim
Strategy, which has specific goals and
targets. 

Statement 7 of the sector policy,
“Institutional Arrangement and
Legislative Framework”, provides for
introduction of regulation of water and
sewerage services, to ensure effective
monitoring and enforcement of
adequate service delivery, in terms of
service coverage, quality of service,
water and effluent quality, as well as
consistency of service provision. In
implementing this policy, the
government has put services of WASA

under regulation. In 2010, the WASA Order was
repealed and a new Company, Water and Sewerage
Company (PTY) Ltd. (WASCO) was established by
means of the enabling Act of Parliament “Water and
Sewerage Company Act No. 13 of 2010”. The
Company was incorporated under  the Companies 

Mr. Bataung Leleka
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Act, and its shareholding is totally with the GoL
through the Ministries of Natural Resources, and
Finance and Development Planning. WASCO has
assumed all assets and liabilities, including Financial
and Human Resources of the former WASA.
Furthermore, the formerly single-focused Regulator,
Lesotho Electricity Authority (which only regulated
electricity), was turned into a multi sector regulator, to
include regulation of water and sewerage services.
WASCO will therefore soon be under regulation at the
time that will be announced by the Minister of Natural
Resources. The transformation and change
management processes through review of business
processes, organisation structure and corporate
governance framework, for moving the new company
forward are underway.

The Financial Year 2010/11 was the first year of
implementing the company’s first Enterprise Risk
Management Framework (ERMF) through an annual
Risk Management Program. 

For WASCO to operate as a financially sustainable
organisation, that is efficient in the execution of its
mandate, we will continue to seek business
opportunities for its growth. The Board remains
committed to pursuing an excellent  service delivery
to our customers and stakeholders, as well as
ensuring that WASCO increases its customer base to
achieve the Lesotho Government Vision 2020 of
providing clean drinking water to every Mosotho in
that year. We will continue to guide and lead the
Company through sound Board direction and good
governance.

I draw this statement to conclusion by acknowledging
contributions by the WASCO Board of Directors,
Management and employees for their commitment in
this reporting year. We thank our customers,
stakeholders and development partners for their
valued support. Together we will strive towards saving
every drop.   



10

Chief Executive’s Review

It is my pleasure on behalf of WASCO
Management and staff to report on the
progress made by the Company on
the set targets for the year under
review.  WASCO is proud that it
provides safe, clean and high quality
water to its valued customers. The
Company is also environmentally
sensitive on the treatment and
disposal of wastewater. 

The period under review has been
characterised by a number of
transformation challenges, which were
successfully implemented in ensuring
that the company remain financially
and operationally sustainable. In
preparation for its transition into a regulated company
in order to strengthen corporate governance, WASCO
was engaged in the process of developing guidelines
on issues of regulation.  

The Company also saw the launching of the
Leadership Brand Logo, which reads ‘Every drop
counts.’ This is a symbol which signifies commitment
to the ethos of service excellence, accountability and
competence building to WASCO customers and
stakeholders. This marks a milestone reached in the
Company’s transformation journey of becoming an
achieving organisation. This was followed by a
number of initiatives geared towards adherence to
customer expectations such as; the implementation
of Customer Focus Programme aimed at improving
customer satisfaction index, and the implementation
of the Service Level Agreements (SLA’s ) in ensuring

adherence to the service standards to
improve customer service across all
service areas.  

Our stakeholders play a pivotal role in
the existence and survival of the
Company as a whole, hence a need
was realised in reviewing the current
stakeholder communication plan in the
period under review. This is expected
to strengthen and improve relations
with them, and to ensure effective
service delivery to the communities
and the speedy resolution of service
delivery challenges. In an effort to
support in our service area, a number

of organisations continue to benefit under our
Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR), as a way of
ploughing back to the communities that support us.
The Company has since the implementation of this
initiative, contributed to the economic development
and improvement of the quality of life of the local
community and the society at large. 

Public Education, awareness and communication
interventions through various means such as the
newsletter and video production, radio
programmes, and the website updates were
successfully carried out. The website continues to
play a role as a feedback mechanism in terms of
service delivery, hence the Company is already
engaged in the task of revamping the current
website to reflect new portfolio of service
offerings, communicate WASCO’s Branding
Philosophy and showcase change in management
structure.  

Mrs. Refiloe Tlali
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One of the major challenges that the Company
faces is the rapid urbanisation and increased
industrial development in the lowlands. These two
developments have led to increased water
shortages and inadequate sanitation facilities in
the urban and per-urban areas, which not speedily
addressed could have serious repercussions on
industrial development and economic growth.
However, there is a significant progress made in
the implementation of a number of ongoing
projects such as; the Three Towns water Supply
and Sanitation Project to the Maputsoe,
Teyateyaneng and Roma towns, the
Tikoe–Thetsane Water Treatment Plant, the
Maseru Peri-Urban water Supply Project Phase II
as well as the Maseru Wastewater Project (MWWP)
to help increase the water and sewerage coverage
in the urban and peri-urban areas.    

Despite achievements that have been
accomplished during the year under review,
challenges were experienced in certain areas.  One
of the major challenges that the Company
experienced is the heavy rains and flooding across
the country, which caused disruption in our
services to a point that the water supply was cut
off in other centres. The prolonged torrential rains
heavily affected the supply of water services in our
operating centres namely; Maseru, Teyateyaneng,
Botha-Bothe, Mohale’shoek, Quthing, Hlotse and
Mapoteng which was the worst hit centre. This
incident caused a lot of damage to our property
and consequently the revenue generated in the
reporting year was below target. 

The heavy rains also caused delays in completing
Maseru Peri-Urban Phase II project and Three
Towns Water Supply and Sanitation project as

planned by March 2010 and August 2010
respectively, impacting negatively on the following
targets; full reduction of the number of customers
who are served for less than 18 hours per day, new
water connections and income budget. 

However, under the good leadership of the Board,
the Management team and WASCO employees
through their relentless support and commitment,
the Company managed to achieve its core goals. 

To this end I thank our customers and
stakeholders for their support during this period,
and would like to assure them that WASCO
Management will continue to adhere to the
Leadership Brand values of providing high quality,
efficient and reliable service.      

Chief Executive’s Review (continued)

BoLeSwa-Bloem water mission in Liphofung
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Strategic and Human Resources Division

Corporate Performance

During the period, annual targets were
set against the strategic plan, and
performance monitoring against these
targets was done quarterly. Quarterly
reports against the targets were
produced and presented to the
Performance Committee of the Board,
and subsequently to the Board. Annual
performance reports were also
produced in the same process, and
Table 1 below shows the performance
of the company over the review period.  

Information Technology  

We have managed to introduce the
ease of access to our services through enabling our
customers to check their account balances on our
website (www.wasco.co.ls). We are now available for
our customers to pay their bills on bank counters and
internet banking, especially with Standard Lesotho
Bank. Preparations are underway to introduce other
means of access to our bill payments such as
telephony, and accessibility of other services such as
on-line application for water and sewerage
connections. 

We have also completed modernisation of our server
room, and we are in the process of building our
disaster recovery site in order to ensure that our data
is secure in all respects, and our network capacity is
improved. To improve internal communication, we
have implemented IP based phones in all our
operations. Preparations are underway towards rolling
out our customer service system to all our operations
across the country. 

Human Resources  

In order to ensure sustainability of performance
through our staff, we have developed a Talent
Management Framework (TMF) which seeks to
identify WASCO’s staff who have appropriate skills,
competencies, attitude and drive to excel in their
performance. The intention is to develop and optimally
utilise these people for value-add to our business.
Preparations are underway to introduce the talent
management program into the company and link it
with other critical Human Resources systems such as
Performance Management. 

As part of ensuring that we maintain
healthy and productive staff, we have
engaged in a number of staff wellness
programs and activities. We have
expanded our wellness programs to
go beyond just the support for
HIV/AIDS, but to also cover other
illnesses such as Cancer, Diabetes
and TB. Our medical aid scheme has
included these illnesses in the chronic
illness support program. 

Our company has participated and
performed very well in a number of
sporting activities initiated by the
GoL, which include among others,
Prime Minister’s Cup, as well as the

Inter-Utility Games and Test for your Team Campaign
Cup.  

Mr. Morathane Monyamane

WASCO provides food parcels for needy children at Mazenod

WASCO visits a burned down orphanage centre at Mazenod
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Strategic and Human Resources Division (continued)

Customer Service

Customer Service efficiency
• Implementing Service Level Agreement

(SLA) system.

Water supply sustainability
• Customers supplied for less than 18 hours

per day.

Service Coverage
• Water
• Sewerage

Water Resources Management

Institutionalisation of emergency and drought
management

Reduction in  Non-Revenue Water (NRW)
• Leak control (construction of District

Metering Areas, execution of leak
detection),

• Response time to bursts and leakages.

Human Resources Management

Manpower Planning

Staff Development and Retention

Operations Optimization

Installation of  GIS

Adherence to quality of product
• % biological samples passing
• % Chlorine samples passing

Operationalising  Planned Preventative
Maintenance (PPM) System

Optimisation of energy usage

Financial Management

Debt Management –(Reduction in debt age)

Improvement of debt coverage

Improvement of operating margin

Improvement of operating revenue

Implementation of SLA system has assisted in improving services standards across all
identified service area.

The number of customers supplied for less than 18 hours has been reduced from 
10 000 to 2 460.

A total of 3 297 customers have been connected against the target of 3000 to water
supply and 76 against the target of 100 to sewerage services. The company is
developing sewerage Policy that will assist in increasing demand in sewerage
connections.

Emergency Preparedness Plan has been developed to conform to the National
Disaster and Risk Reduction Policy.
Drought Management Plan has been developed and is operational.

The target was to reduce NRW from 29% to 26%, but it was recorded at 32% by end
of year. This can be associated with construction works done in Maseru, and other
commercial factors. A project has been launched to focus specifically on reduction of
NRW.

The company’s manpower planning has started with the review of the organisational
structure whereby at the moment a review of the business processes which informs
the organisational structure, is being undertaken.

Succession Plan Framework has been developed as part of the Talent Management
program. This program assists in developing and retaining competent staff.

GIS has been installed and a database has been established.

90% of biological samples have passed against the targeted of 97%. The low
achievement in the target is due to effects of heavy rains and floods. 
99% chlorine samples passed against the target of 97%.

PPM system is fully operational to assist efficiency of maintenance.

Power Correction Devises have been installed as part of the Energy Plan to assist in
reduction in energy usage.

Debt age has been reduced by 75 days against the target of 45 days (from 234 to 159
days). This has been achieved among other things through engaging a private debt
collector.

The debt coverage is at 99.5% against the target of 100% due to the high unplanned
cost of reticulation and plant maintenance that was caused by heavy floods in the third
quarter of the financial year.
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Engineering, Planning and 
Development Division

Introduction

The mandate of Engineering, planning
and development division is to
provide WASCO with engineering
expertise in all the Engineering
projects that are being implemented in
order to ensure that standards and
specifications are adhered to. The
division has four sections which are:

• Contract Administration Section,
which is responsible for the
implementation of externally
designed projects. 

• Engineering Design Section,
which is responsible for internally
designed projects, Assessment
and approval of Building permits as they come
from Maseru Municipal Council, as well as
surveying, costing and estimation of new water
and sewerage connections.

• Projects Planning Services Section, responsible
for planning of all projects, and

• Environment Section, responsible for ensuring 

that all the construction/engineering
activities and Operations of WASCO
are executed in an environmentally
friendly and accepted manner as per
the Environment Act. 

Contracts Administration
Division

WASCO has implemented several
projects during the reporting year
geared to develop sources, increase
storage capacities, and extend
reticulation system to provide access
of water to all people living within the
urban centres of Lesotho.  Among all
the projects that are still on-going it is
worth mentioning the wastewater
project which is intended to cover the

best part of North East of Maseru and developed
estates in the South West of Maseru.

Projects are not only meant to provide increased
access to water but also to maintain the long term
financial sustainability of the company by facilitating
connections for more people hence, revenue
increase. The projects which were carried out during
this reporting year are at different stages of
implementation i.e On-going and Future (Design
Stage of Implementation).

Mr. Lira Mohosho
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Engineering, Planning and Development Division (continued)

Completed Projects

1.0. Three Towns Water and Sanitation Project

The project is aimed at expanding the water
services in the three towns of Maputsoe, Roma,
and Teyateyaneng. 

All the components of the project were tested and
commissioned and the whole project was successfully
completed and handed over to the client on the 31st
March, 2011.

On-going Projects

1.Maseru Peri-Urban Water Supply Project Phase II

The objective of this project is to expand/extent the
water supply service to the peri-urban areas of Maseru
North-East and Maseru South West.   North-East area
includes:

Khubetsoana, Ha-Bobojane, Ha Tsosane,
Sekamaneng, Koalabata, Sekhutlong, Ha-Tsiu, and
Ts`enola.  The South-west area includes: Ha-
Ratjomose, Ha-Tsolo, Ha-Lesia, Ha-Tikoe,
and lower lying parts of Ha-Rats`oana, Ha-
Chala, and Ha-Seleso.  

The project scope of works is as
follows:-

• Construction of New Lancers Gap
concrete reservoir with a storage
capacity of 3600m3

• Construction of a Pressure Break Tank
at Lancers Gap

• Construction of Medium North pump station
located at Naleli.

• Construction of Thetsane booster pump station
located at Thetsane pass.

• Construction of Thetsane High steel reservoir of
250m3 capacity located at Thetsane.

• Supply, installation and testing of pipelines of
varying diameters of approximately 302 km length

• Supply, installation and testing of pumping main
from Medium North pump station to Lancers Gap
reservoir.

• Supply, installation and testing of pumping main
from Thetsane booster pump station to Thetsane
steel reservoir. 

Most of the project components are completed and the
works that are left include the road reinstatement works
at old TY road and the testing and commissioning of the
electromechanical equipment installed in the medium
north pump station, as well as the testing and
commissioning of the reticulation of the North-East
Area.  The South-West area components were
completed and Commissioned in January 2011, people
residing in these areas are now being connected to the

water supply.

The project will be fully completed in June,
2011, and the estimated population of

40 000 is going to benefit out of this
project.



16

2.  Tikoe-Thetsane Water Supply Project

The project is aimed at providing 20 million litres of
potable water per day to Tikoe and Thetsane Industrial
estates, mainly for industrial use.

All the civil works except the access roads are
complete.  The project is expected to be completed in
July 2011.

3. Urban and Peri- urban water supply project

The project is funded by Millennium Challenge
Corporation and it is implemented by Millennium
Challenge Account – Lesotho on behalf of WASCO.
It is aimed at reducing unaccounted for water by
replacing the old asbestos cement pipelines and
rehabilitating the existing water treatment plants,
and reservoirs as well as expanding water services
by extending the reticulation network and
constructing new reservoirs. The project is divided
into five base packages which are;

• Package 1: Maseru and Mazenod,

• Package 2: Semonkong

• Package 3: Mafeteng, Mohale`s Hoek, Quthing,
and Qacha`s Nek,

• Package 4: Hlotse, Butha – Buthe, and
Mokhotlong, and

• Package 5: Mapoteng

Tendering process for construction of package 1
was concluded and the contract was awarded to
ENTSHA HENRA of the Republic of South Africa.
The designs for other packages are in progress.

4. Maseru wastewater project – Medium Term
Works

The project is intended to contribute towards the 

Engineering, Planning and Development Division (continued)

New package plant in Hlotse
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Engineering, Planning and Development Division (continued)

Government of Lesotho efforts to reach the
Millennium Development Goal of halving the number
of people without access to sanitation by 2015. The
total expected number of beneficiaries is 100 000,
36 000 will benefit from VIP latrines, and 74 000 to
connection to the sewer line in the areas of Mabote,
Ntširele, Maqalika, Leco-op and MASOWE. 

Over and above the above stated access related
achievements of the project, this project is also
expected to achieve the following impacts:

• Reduction in the pollution of water resources
currently used to supply Maseru with potable
water and these include the Maqalika Reservoir
and the Caledon River.

• Reduction in the treatment costs for potable
water 

• Improvement in the health status of the people
living in and around Maseru.

The project has thus far been implemented and
completed one services contract (Environmental
and Social Impact Assessment) with two
contracts (Technical Assistance to the PIU and
Design and Construction Supervision) currently
under implementation. Two works contracts have
been signed and the third contract is ready for
procurement. 

In 2010/11, a total of 85.6 km of sewer lines have
been laid which constitutes 86.6% of the total length
to be laid by the project. This contract has been
delayed by the heavy rainfalls experienced at the
end of 2010 to the beginning of 2011 and as a result
of this an extension is foreseen. On the gravity lines,
8.2 km out of a total of 9.4 km has been laid. 

Future Projects 

5. Five Towns Water Supply Project

The Project is aimed at increasing the access
levels to water in the urban centres by improving
and extending the transmission and reticulation
Systems.  It is going to cover Butha Buthe,
Hlotse, Mafeteng, Mohales’Hoek, and
Qachas’Nek.

The loan agreement was signed between GOL
(Ministry of Finance and Planning) and Arab Bank
for Economic Development in Africa (BADEA) for
financing of  5 Towns Water Supply Project.  A
tender for expression of interest for Consultancy
services of this project was advertised and 8
consulting firms were shortlisted for
submission of proposals to carry out this
Consultancy Service.  4 firms were Arab
and 4 firms were African.  The Request for
Proposals was dispatched to these
Consulting firms.
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The obligation and the requirement of
Operations and Maintenance
Division is to produce, distribute
potable water, operate and maintain
the infrastructure and to safely
dispose off wastewater to the
environment in the 15 designated
Urban Centres of the Country. This
will include the following:

• Water production and storage
(treatment plants total
productions, PPM, Telemetry,)

• New water connections for
domestic and non-domestic
customers,

• Reduction in number of customers supplied for
less than 18 hrs (Projects I,e rehabilitation of
pipelines)

• Network management (DMA, UFW)

• Water quality

• Waste water disposal (replacement of pumps,
rehabilitation of Ratjomose WWP)

Water production and storage

The total production of potable water for the whole
country in the Urban centres is 16.5million cubic
meters; this includes Maseru water Treatment Plant
which is the highest producing plant with the maximum
design of 45ML per day.  To augment the current
production, the new treatment plant is under
construction and it is expected to produce 20ML/day.
The production for this year has slightly been lower
than the previous year`s because we experienced
floods at the beginning of 2011, and this distorted our
treatment processes in different centres. The strategy
is to improve our emergency preparedness plan and
flood management strategy in collaboration with
Disaster Management Authority (DMA).

The Company is adhering to the emergency storage of
36hrs as per design standards and guidelines,
however, the challenge is to control the overflows
during the night when the demand is low, to encounter
this, the plan is to install more ball valves and pressure
switches on the reservoirs and pump stations.

Planned Preventative
Maintenance

Planned Preventative Maintenance
(PPM) is a system which enables
systematic and planned maintenance
of the WASCO infrastructure.  The
system has been computerised,
implemented and fully operational in
2010 in Maseru.   This system allows
for WASCO to make informed analysis
of cost and location of failures. During
the reporting period, 2006 reported
minor leaks and 115 major pipe bursts
were captured into the system and
repaired.  The plan is to roll it out in
other centres of the company.  

Telemetry

The system that allows remote control of pumping
stations and surveillance of reservoir levels is
currently operational in Maseru.  The importance of
this system is to reduce the occurrence of reservoir
overflows and non-revenue water as well as water
shortages.

New water connections

As part of the basic requirement, new water
connections for domestic and non-domestic
customers should be carried out continuously
depending on increase in coverage and jurisdiction
of WASCO. To improve service delivery, WASCO
signed an agreement with Government of Lesotho
whereby the Company sets targets to be achieved
per year. Since the signing of the agreement, the
organisation has been exceeding the target. The
target is 3 000 connections per year and this year
the division achieved 4 101 connections. It is
anticipated that 6 000 connections will be installed
in 2011-2012 after the completion of Three Towns
Water Supply and Sanitation Project which covers
Maputsoe, Teyateyaneng and Roma and the Maseru
Peri- Urban Water Supply Project  Phase II. 

Telemetry

The system that allows remote control of pumping
stations and surveillance of reservoir levels is
currently operational in Maseru.  The importance of
this system is to reduce the occurrence of reservoir
overflows and non-revenue water as well as water
shortages.

Operations and Maintenance 
Division

Mr. Falla Seboko
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Telemetry

The system that allows remote control of pumping
stations and surveillance of reservoir levels is
currently operational in Maseru.  The importance of
this system is to reduce the occurrence of reservoir
overflows and non-revenue water as well as water
shortages.

New water connections

As part of the basic requirement, new water
connections for domestic and non-domestic
customers should be carried out continuously
depending on increase in coverage and jurisdiction
of WASCO. To improve service delivery, WASCO
signed an agreement with Government of Lesotho
whereby the Company sets targets to be achieved
per year. Since the signing of the agreement, the
organisation has been exceeding the target. The
target is 3 000 connections per year and this year
the division achieved 4 101 connections. It is
anticipated that 6 000 connections will be installed
in 2011-2012 after the completion of Three Towns
Water Supply and Sanitation Project which covers
Maputsoe, Teyateyaneng and Roma and the Maseru
Peri- Urban Water Supply Project  Phase II. 

Reduction in number of customers
supplied for less than 18hrs

There is an ongoing plan to rehabilitate our old
infrastructure and to extend water services
infrastructure projects. There are already ongoing
projects such as; the Three Towns Water Supply and
Sanitation Project, Tikoe-Thetsane Water Treatment
Plant, Maseru Peri- Urban Water Supply Phase II. The
company is also focusing on future projects such as
the Urban and Peri-urban Water Supply Project.
These projects will embark on; 

• Constructing Reservoirs on higher zones in order to
address low pressures

• Rehabilitation of pipelines i.e. replacing asbestos
pipes and installing and resizing distribution lines

• Increase the production

Non-Revenue Water (NRW) 

WASCO has been using the term unaccounted for water
referring to the water losses in the reticulation networks.
The new term is now used which is slightly different to
UFW.  UFW comprises of the two components which are
the physical and commercial losses while NRW
comprises of two components mentioned above plus
unbilled authorised consumptions.

Operations and Maintenance  Division (continued)

Floods aftermath
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This change will enable the utility to separate and
quantify the physical and commercial losses by using
the Standard Water Balance developed by the
International Water Association. The investigation will
directly go into the roots of the problematic areas. 

NRW for Maseru 

NRW for Maseru in the year 2010 - 2011 was 33% and
the target was 25%.  The target was not met due to the
following; old and dilapidated network, breakages due
to construction project and minimal zoning of Maseru
to monitor water losses. Measures were undertaken to
address the above mentioned problems; rehabilitation
of the network, closure of the main pipelines and
zoning of Maseru (construction of district metred areas)
respectively. 

Below are Graphs which show the performance of the
DMAs from 2010 - 2012.

Above are the results of the district metred areas at
Maseru starting from   2010 - 2012.  This information
shows performance and improvement from 52% to
19% at Maseru West and 64% to 27% at Lithabaneng.
This improvement has been achieved through
monitoring each DMA by knowing the number of legal
customers supplied within that sector, their

consumption, identification of leaks, repairs of such
leaks, replacing faulty and stopped metres and also
improvement in data handling process. 

WASCO is in the process of installing more district
metres in Maseru as a measure to monitor NRW and
other initiatives to control the network leakages to
be able to keep our water losses minimal and/or at
an acceptable level.      

Water Quality

Microbial passes of 90% , chlorine passes of 99%
and 50% pass of  turbidity of less than  1 NTU were
obtained in 2010/2011 financial year. The microbial
failures were due to the floods experienced around
November 2010 to January 2011, which brought
about high turbidity and in some areas pipelines
were eroded. 

Waste water quality is still a challenge where the
chemical Oxygen Demand stands at 15% pass and
Suspended Solids at 26% pass. The biggest challenge
at all Wastewater Treatment Works is trespassing,
which disturbs the treatment processes. 

Laboratory Analytical method validation is underway
in preparation for  accreditation. Three methods
have been validated; Microbiology Colilert method,
Chloride and Total Alkalinity methods.     

Operations and Maintenance  Division (continued)

Construction of Maseru Waste Water Pump Station 1 at Lepereng
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Finance Division

Financial Performance

The Financial performance for the
financial year 2010/11, as regards
profitability, has drastically
decreased. The Company has
ended up with a surplus on ordinary
activities amounting to M0.353m
compared to M6.96m in the last
financial year (2009/10). The overall
net loss after taxation and prior year
adjustment amounted to M2.42m as
compared to M2.23m in the last
financial year 2009/10.

The overall turnover has increased
from the figure of M105.27m in
2009/10 to a figure of M119.36m in
the year 2010/2011. The major portion of income is
from Water and Sewerage services as these services
are core of the business.

Factors which contributed to the performance include
among others the tariff increase by inflation on water
and sewerage services, which was effective in April
2010 and increase on customer base due to new
water and sewerage connection. Income generated
from water and sewerage increased from M95.39m in
2009/2010 to M103.55m in 2010/2011.  As far as new
service connections are concerned, there was an
increase with an income figure of M10.89m for
2010/11 as compared to the figure of M6.75m for the
previous year. More connections were realised from
Maseru Peri-Urban Phase I Project.

However, the overall performance was not as
expected due to floods experienced by the country
during months of December, 2010 and January, 2011.
The situation compelled the Company to focus more
on costs control in order to survive.

The Textile Industries contributed
around 33% of total water billing as per
chart below. 

CONSUMPTION AS PER
CATEGORY

The consumption for industries has
increased by 1% when compared to
the previous period as highlighted on
table 1 below. Domestic consumption
has decreased by 9% when compared
to the previous year. The major impact
was due to floods experienced by the
Company during December 2010 and
January 2011. There was shortage of
water and rationing of water between

domestic consumers and industries.  Other
recognisable contributors to revenue are the
Government of Lesotho and Businesses/
Commercials which respectively impacted as
follows:  -13%, 1% and -6% of the total sales during
the year ended March 2011.  

Table 1 and Chart 2 below indicates decrease/increase
on units consumed as per category. 
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As far as operating profit is concerned, the operating
costs for the year ended March 2011 stood at
M120.60m, as compared to M106.27m in the previous
year. The major portion of the operating expenses
relate to power/electricity, chemicals, reticulation &
plant maintenance, new connections costs, transport,
depreciation and manpower costs, as could be
expected in this type of business. 

Finance expense for the year amounts to M2.74m. The
interest charged is for major capital works such as
Maseru Peri-Urban Phase II project financed by loans
from BADEA and OPEC, Maseru Waste Water Project
financed by loan from EIB, Lesotho Water Sector
Improvement Project Financed by world bank and
Prepaid Metering System financed by loan from
standard Lesotho bank. There is also loan from
Nedbank Lesotho which was meant to bridge the
financing gap identified under Maseru Peri Urban
Phase II project.

2. Financial Position

Non-Current Assets

Non-current assets have shown the impressive
growth rate. Net book value for non-current assets
increased from M821.86m to M1034.17m in the year

2010/2011. There has been a transfer of completed
projects amounting to M77.52m to fixed assets
during the year ended March 2011. The additions are
largely attributable to the completion of reticulation
extensions throughout all designated urban centres.
There are also some additions on Plant and
Machinery, Operational structures, and Land and
Buildings.

There are also on-going projects which have
increased the Work-In-Progress (WIP) figure by
M217.21m. The bulk of the WIP figure is in respect of
five projects, and can be summarised as follows:

• Maseru Peri-Urban Project Phase II (M108.44m),
financed by BADEA, OPEC and GOL.

• Three Towns Water Supply and Sanitation Project
(M216.67m), financed by European Union.

• Water Sector Improvement Project (M93.88m),
financed by World Bank and GOL

• Tikoe-Thetsane Industrialisation Project II
(M82.22m) financed by GOL

• Maseru Waste Water Project (M132.35m) financed
by EIB, EU and GOL.

Finance  Division (continued)
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Net Current Assets

The Net Current Asset position of the Company stood
at negative M24.03m at the end of the reporting period,
with the current asset figure of M106.62m against the
current liabilities of M82.58m. 

Current Liabilities increased at a higher rate than
Current Assets when compared to the previous
financial year 2009/10.  This increase pattern resulted
in decrease on Current Ratio from 1.56 times for
2009/2010 to 1.29 times for 2010/11. However, the
reported net current asset of the Company is still in a
comfortable liquidity position because the major
portion of current liabilities is for the retention monies
for the Contractors from capital projects. Funds used
to pay such retention monies are not kept in the
Companies bank accounts.

Cash Flow

Cash generated from continuing operating activities
decreased to M7.97m in 2010/2011 when compared
to M19.47m in 2009/2010. Net cash has been
decreased to M5.22m after taking into consideration
interest charged on loans.

Net cash utilised in investing activities stood at
M211.12m in 2010/2011 compared to M270.88m in
2009/2010. This amount consists of completed
reticulation extension projects transferred to fixed
assets and other assets such as plant and machinery,
operational structures, and land and building. 

Net cash from financing activities stood at M200.03m in
2010/2011 compared to M243.81m in 2009/2010.
Government of Lesotho contributions/grants and long
term liabilities contributed towards the increase. The
funding was for  financing projects such as Maseru Peri-
Urban Water Supply, Lesotho Water Sector
Improvement Project Phase I, Three Towns Water
Supply and Sanitation, Maseru Waste Water Project etc.

Finance  Division (continued)
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Overall net movement for the year is a decrease of
M5.56m compared to M10.57m in 2009/2010.

3. Investments

The Company continues to invest in short term
investments such as Money Markets, which yield
higher returns than other investment instruments
available in the local financial markets. This is part of
a strategy to build reserves that will become available
for capital expenditure programme.

4. Customer Service

Customers, billing and debt collection

The Company places great importance on
customer relations. It manages the sales, billing,
cash collection and debt management activities
and systems for fifty seven thousand (57,000)
domestic and business customers in Lesotho and 
has responsibility for improving the quality of
service and the range of services provided to
these customers. The Company aim is continually
to improve the existing level of customer
satisfaction, and to create value from its
customer relationships. At present, the Company
bills around 10.6 million kiloliters of water per
year of which 35% is from domestic customers
while 33% is from Industries. Its activities include
treatment of water and wastewater and advice on
controlling leakages as well as advising
customers’ about monitoring of leakages at their
premises. It also has responsibility for managing
ongoing relationships with these customers and
for growing the customer base. 

Pre-paid Metering System

The domestic pre-paid meters have impacted
positively in enabling WASCO’s customers to monitor
their consumption of water and also to identify
leakages as the system has the features to detect
usage of water throughout on a 24 hours basis. As an
initiative to increase or spread use of prepaid
metering system, the Company managed to install
around three thousand prepaid meter in Maseru areas
such as Mohalalitoe, Maseru East, Hoohlo, Florida,
New Europa Old Europa and Hills view. There are five
pay-points for prepaid system in Maseru, which is
Gateway filling station, Engine Filling Station, Lake
Side, Pioneer Filling Station, Pick ‘n Pay pioneer mall
and Frontline near Lehakoe. The actual installation for
Hlotse has been completed and functional as well as
part of Mohale’s hoek.  There is also initiative to
increase prepaid system in Maseru for areas such as
Lower Thetsane, Katlehong, Race Course, NTTC and
Agric College. 

Finance  Division (continued)

An operator at Tikoe Thetsane Water Treatment Plant
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DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY
AND APPROVAL

The Board of Directors is required to maintain
adequate accounting records and is responsible for
the content and integrity of the financial statements
and related financial information included in this
report. It is its responsibility to ensure that the
financial statements fairly present the state of affairs
of the company at the end of the financial year and
the results of its operations and cash flows for the
year ended, and in conformity with International
Financial Reporting Standards. The external auditors
are engaged to express an independent opinion on
the financial statements.

The financial statements are prepared in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards and
are based upon appropriate accounting policies
consistently applied and supported by reasonable
and prudent judgements and estimates.

The Board of Directors acknowledges that it is
ultimately responsible for the system of internal
financial control established by the Lesotho Water
and Sewerage Company (Pty) Ltd (WASCO) and
places considerable importance on maintaining a
strong control environment. To enable it to meet these
responsibilities, the Board of Directors sets standards
for internal control aimed at reducing the risk of error
or loss in a cost effective manner. The standards
include the proper delegation of responsibilities within
a clearly defined framework, effective accounting
procedures and adequate segregation of duties to
ensure an acceptable level of risk. These controls are
monitored throughout WASCO and all employees are
required to maintain the highest ethical standards in
ensuring WASCO’s business is conducted in a
manner that in all reasonable circumstances is above
reproach. The focus of risk management in WASCO is
on identifying, assessing, managing and monitoring
all known forms of risk across WASCO. While
operating risk cannot be fully eliminated, WASCO
endeavours to minimise it by ensuring that
appropriate infrastructure, controls, systems and
ethical behaviour are applied and managed within
predetermined procedures and constraints.

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the
system of internal control provides reasonable
assurance that the financial records may be relied on
for the presentation of the financial statements.

However, any system of internal financial control can
provide only reasonable assurance and not absolute
assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The Board of Directors has reviewed WASCO’s cash
flow forecast and budgets for the year to 31 March
2012, and is satisfied that WASCO has, or has access
to adequate resources to continue in operational
existence for the foreseeable future.

The external auditors are responsible for
independently reviewing and reporting on WASCO’s
financial statements. The financial statements have
been examined by WASCO’s external auditors and
their report is given on page 28.

The financial statements set out on pages 29 to 47
were approved by the Board of Directors and are
signed on its behalf by:-

Chairman

Chief Executive Officer
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Report of the Directors

The Board of Directors presents its report which
forms part of the audited financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2011. Water and Sewerage
Authority was changed to Water and Sewerage
Company (Proprietary) Limited (WASCO) by WASCO
Act 13 of 2010 which is an act to establish the Water
and Sewerage Company (Proprietary) Limited and to
provide the vesting of assets, liabilities, rights and
obligations of Water and Sewerage Authority in the
company

Nature of Business

To provide adequate potable water and safe disposal
of waste water to every stakeholder in the urban
centres of Lesotho. The nature of the company’s
business has not changed during the year
under review.

Shareholders

The authorised and issued share capitals remain
unchanged. Lesotho Government holds 1 000
ordinary shares of M1 each and is the sole
shareholder.

Operating Results

The profit on ordinary activities for the year amounted
toM0 353 million (2010:M6 961 million). Full details of
the financial results are set out on pages 29 to 47.

Subsequent Events

The Board of Directors is not aware of any matters or
circumstances arising since the end of the year or
otherwise dealt with in this report or annual financial
statements, that would have a significant effect on the
operations of WASCO or the results of its operations

Going Concern

We draw attention to the fact that at 31 March 2011,
the Company had an accumulated loss of M52 217
million. The financial statements have been prepared
on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a
going concern. This basis presumes that funds will be

available to finance future operations and that the
realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities,
contingent obligations and commitments will occur in
the ordinary course of business. The Board of
Directors is satisfied that WASCO has, or has access
to adequate resources to continue in operational
existence for the foreseeable future.

Directors

The Directors of the Company were as follows:

Chairman

Mr. Bataung Leleka

Members

Dr. Metsing Mangoaela 

Mrs. Mammako Molapo 

Mrs. Mamonaheng Ramonaheng 

Mr. Lebohang Mofammere 

Mr. Ntahli Matete 

Chief Executive

Mrs. Refiloe Tlali 

Secretary

Mr. Morathane Monyamane  

Auditors

The Company’s auditors were Moteane, Quashie &
Associates on behalf of the Auditor General of
Lesotho.

for the year ended 31 March 2011
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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF WATER AND
SEWERAGE COMPANY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

Moteane, Quashie and Associated Chartered Accountants, under Section 15(1) of the Audit Act 1973, have audited the
accompanying financial statements of Water and Sewerage Company which comprise the balance sheet as at 31
March 2010 and the income statement, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the year then
ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes as set out on pages 28 to 47.

Director's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making
accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. The audit has been
conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require auditors to comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the
auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating
the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

The introduction of a new computerised billing and general ledger systems have resulted in numerous errors in both
customer and general ledger accounts. As of the date of my report, management was still in the process of rectifying
the system deficiencies and correcting the errors. I was unable to confirm or verify by alternative means the bank
balance of M4.4 million included in the balance sheet at 31 March 2010.

As a result of this matter, I was unable to determine whether any adjustments might have been found necessary in
respect of recorded or unrecorded trade receivables, bank and the elements making up the income statement,
statement of changes in equity, tax and cash flow statement. 

I further draw attention to the non-inclusion of the financial Affairs of Sanitation Services Unit in the financial statements
of the Company. Under International Financial Reporting Standards, the financial affairs of the Sanitation Services Unit
should have been incorporated as it is under the management of the Company. The effects of the failure to consolidate
have not been determined. 

Qualified Opinion 

In my opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, the financial
statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2010, and of its
financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards and in the manner required by the Lesotho Water and Sewerage Order, 1991 as amended. 

LUCY L. LIPHAFA (Mrs) 

AUDITOR GENERAL

1 March 2011

Office of the Auditor General
P.O. Box 502, Maseru 100, Lesotho
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Statement of Financial Position

2011 2010

Notes M'000 M'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets 1 034 170 821 861

Property, plant and equipment 3 1 034 170 821 861

Current assets 106 616 104 516

Inventory 4 5 830 5 906

Trade and other receivables 5 61 081 58 004

Short-term investments 6 24 143 31 350

Bank and cash 7 15 562 9 265

TOTAL ASSETS 1 140 786 926 377

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES

Capital and Reserves 945 420 806 378

Share Capital 8 1 1

GOL funding 9 376 063 356 900

GOL grant 10 629 885 505 733

Accumulated funds 11 (52 240) (47 380)

Reserves 12 (8 289) (8 876)

Non-current liabilities 112 782 53 276

Provisions for severance pay 13 11 281 9 380

Long-term loans 14 101 501 43 896

Current Liabilities 82 584 66 723

Bank 7 9 489 4 830

Accounts payable 15 73 095 61 893

TOTAL CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES 1 140 786 926 377

as at 31 March 2011
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Statement of Comprehensive Income

2011 2010

Notes M'000 M'000

Revenue 114 441 102 135
Other Income 4 923 3 136
Manpower costs (65 050) (52 434)
Depreciation (13 751) (11 905)
Stock adjustment 8 264 (376)
Reticulation and Plant maintenance (7 808) (5 746)
New connections (6 126) (5 064)
Other expenses (36 124) (31 340)

Operating Profit/(Loss) 17 (1 232) (1 594)

Provision for bad debts (4 359) (2 827)
Net interest received/(charged) 5 944 11 382

Net profit before taxation 353 6 961
Taxation 2.13 – –

Profit/(Loss) for the year 353 6 961
Prior year adjustment 16 (2 774) (4 731)

Profit/(Loss) at end of year (2 421) 2 230

for the year ended 31 March 2011



31

Statement of changes in Capital 
and Reserves

Accum-

ulated

GOL GOL Share Surplus/

Funding Grant Capital Reserves (Deficit) Total

M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000

Balance at 31 March 2010 356 900 505 733 – (8 876) (47 379) 806 378

Net profit for the year – – – – 353 353

SSU Accumulated Loss – – – – (2 439) (2 439)

Prior Year adjustments – – 1 – (2 775) (2 774)

GOL funding 19 163 – – – – 19 163

Grant amortised – 124 152 – – – 124 152

Revaluation Reserve – – – 587 – 587

Balance at 31 March 2011 376 063 629 885 1 (8 289) (52 240) 945 420

for the year ended 31 March 2011



2011 2010

M'000 M'000

CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profit before interest charges 3 094 9 929

Adjustment for:

Depreciation 13 751 11 905

Customer Adjustments -

Depreciation of Disposed Assets

(Profit)/Loss on fixed assets disposal (105) (24)

Provision for severance pay 2 747 709

Write offs & adjustments (8 264) 3

Prior year adjustment (2 774) (4 731)

Interest income (8 685) (14 350)

(236) 3 441

Changes in working capital:

Decrease/ (Increase) in inventory 76 1 041

Decrease/ (Increase) in receivables (3 077) (5 859)

(Decrease)/Increase in payables 11 202 20 844

Cash generated from operations 7 965 19 467

Interest paid (2 741) (2 967)

5 224 16 500

CASH UTILISED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (219 908) (285 250)

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 105 24

Interest received 8 685 14 350

(211 118) (270 876)

CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Increase in GOL contribution/grant 143 316 204 359

Increase/ (Decrease) in long term liabilities 57 018 39 449

200 334 243 808

Net Movement for the Year (5 560) (10 568)

Cash and Cash Equivalent at Beginning of Year 35 776 46 344

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 30 216 35 776

32

Cash Flow Statement
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1. BACKGROUND

The Lesotho Water Sewerage and Company (WASCO) was established under the Lesotho Water and
Sewerage Company Act No. 13 of 2010 (as amended). Under this act WASCO acquired all assets,
liabilities, rights and obligations of Water and Sewerage Authority established by Water and Sewerage
Order No. 29 of 1991 with effect from 1 Sept 2010.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of Preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS). The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis as modified by
the revaluation of land and buildings, available-for-sale financial assets and financial liabilities (including
derivatives instruments) at fair value through profit or loss. The preparation of financial statements in
conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management
to exercise its judgment in the process of applying WASCO’s accounting policies. Although these
estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results
ultimately may differ from those estimates.

2.2 Standards and amendments effective in 2010

In the current year, WASCO has adopted all relevant new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued
by the International Accounting Standards Board (the IASB) and the International Financial Reporting
Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) of the IASB that are relevant to its operations and effective for
accounting periods beginning on 1 January 2011. The adoption of these new and revised Standards and
Interpretations has not resulted in any changes to WASCO’s accounting policies, as the effect of first time
adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards did not have a material impact on WASCO’s
amounts for the current or prior years.

2.3 Property, plant and equipment

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset when it is probable that
future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to WASCO and the cost of the item can be
measured reliably. Costs include costs incurred initially to acquire or construct an item of property, plant
and equipment and costs incurred subsequently to add to, replace part of, or service it. If a replacement
cost is recognised in the carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment, the carrying amount
of the replaced part is derecognised. The initial estimate of the cost of dismantling and removing the item
and restoring the site on which it is located is also included in the cost of property, plant and equipment.
Expenditure on capital projects or acquisitions up to M10 000 is charged to the statement of
comprehensive income as operating costs with the exception of printers. Expenditure values shown for
works in the course of construction comprise materials, labour, transport and attributable overheads. On
commissioning, the total cost is capitalised and depreciated over the appropriate useful life.

Depreciation is calculated by a charge to the statement of comprehensive income to write off the cost or
amount of the valuation of property, plant and equipment, including capitalised leased assets over their
expected useful lives. Each part of an item of property, plant and equipment with a cost that is significant
in relation to the total cost of the item shall be depreciated separately. Depreciation normally commences
in the financial year following commissioning, although vehicles and other assets with a short useful life are
depreciated from the date of acquisition. The gain or loss arising from the depreciation of an item of
property, plant and equipment is included in profit or loss when the item is depreciated. The gain or loss
arising from the derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference
between the net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount of the item.
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Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Freehold land is not depreciated. For other assets depreciation is provided on a straight line basis over the
estimated useful/economic life for each group of assets, which are principally as follows:-

Buildings, offices houses 30 - 50 years
Specialised operational structures             15 - 40 years
Plant and Machinery                               8 - 15 years
Vehicles                                                  5 years
Office equipment, including computers       3 - 6 years

Revaluation of fixed assets 

The fixed assets comprising of Land and Buildings, Structures Plant and Machinery other assets were
revalued by Lesotho Lands and Property Consultants towards the financial year ended March 2008. The
revaluations have been incorporated into the Company's accounts. Expenditure on maintaining the
operating capacity of the network is charged as an operating cost.

Reticulation 

The transfer value for reticulation assets shown in the fixed assets statement is the valuation determined
on the basis of depreciation replacement cost by Quantum Consultants (Lesotho) (Pty) in August 1991.

Depreciation is provided on a straight line basis over the estimated useful/economic life of the reticulation
assets, which has been estimated at 50 years.

Other assets

Other assets, which include buildings, operational structures, plant and equipment, are shown at either the
valuation determined on the basis of depreciated replacement cost by Quantum Consultants in August
1991, or at cost if acquired after August 1991.

2.4 Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for
impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss
is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The
recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the
purposes of assessing impairment, assets are carried at the lowest levels for which there are separately
identifiable cash flow (cash generating units).

2.5 Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the provision of services
in the ordinary course of WASCO’s activities. 

WASCO recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future
economic benefits will flow to the entity and when specific criteria have been met for each of WASCO’s
activities as described below. The amount of revenue is not considered to be reliably measurable until all
contingencies relating to the sale have been resolved. WASCO bases estimates on historical results, taking
into consideration the type of consumer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

Income 

Revenue comprises the billed value of water, sewerage services rendered, and collection for water and
sewer connections. The revenue is recognised upon performance of services.

Revenue from rendering services is recognised by reference to the completion of the specific transaction
assessed as the basis of the actual service provided as a proportion of the total services provided when it
is probable that the economic benefits associated with a transaction will flow to WASCO and the amount
of revenue, and associated costs incurred or to be incurred can be measured reliably.
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Interest income 

Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a
receivable is impaired, WASCO reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the
estimated future cash flow discounted at original effective interest rate of the instrument, and continues
unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest on impaired loans is recognised either as cash is
collected or on a cost-recovery basis as conditions warrant.

Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

2.6 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the First-in-
first-out method. Costs comprises direct materials and where applicable, overheads that have been
incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition, excluding borrowing costs.Net
realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the costs of
completion and selling expenses. Where necessary, provision is made for obsolete, slow moving and
defective inventories.

2.7 Financial assets

WASCO classifies its financial assets in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss, loans and receivables, and available-for-sale financial assets. The classification depends on the
purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its
financial assets at initial recognition.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are financial assets held for trading. A financial assets is
classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short-term. Assets in this
category are classified as current assets.

2.7 Financial assets (continued)

Loans and receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not
quoted in an active market. They arise when WASCO provides money, goods or services directly to a
debtor with no intention of trading the receivable. They are included in current assets, except for maturities
greater than 12 months after the financial position date. These are classified as non-current assets. Loans
and receivables are included in trade and other receivables in the statement of financial position.

Available-for-sale financial assets 

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not
classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless management
intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the financial position date.

Purchases and sales investments are recognised on the trade-date – the date on which WASCO commits
to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs for all
financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss. Investments are derecognised when the
rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and WASCO has
transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Available–for-sale financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables and held-to-maturity
investments are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Realised and unrealised
gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets at fair value through ‘profit or
loss’ category is included in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.
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Unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of non-monetary securities classified as
available-for-sale are recognised in equity. When securities classified available-for-sale are sold or
impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments are included in the statement of comprehensive income
as gains and losses from investment securities.

The fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. If the market for a financial asset is
not active (and for unlisted securities), WASCO establishes fair value by using valuation techniques. These
include the use of recent arm’s length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the
same, discounted cash flow analysis, and the option pricing models refined to reflect the issuer’s specific
circumstances.

WASCO assesses at each financial position date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset
is impaired. In the case of equity securities classified as available for sale, a significant or prolonged decline
in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered in determining whether the securities are
impaired. If any such evidence exists for available-for-sale financial assets, the cumulative loss – measured
as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that
financial asset previously recognised in profit or loss – is removed from equity and recognised in the
statement of comprehensive income. Impairment losses recognised in the statement of comprehensive
income on equity instruments are not reversed through the statement of comprehensive income.

2.8 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other
short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts.
Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of financial position.

2.9 Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using
the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade receivables
is established when there is objective evidence that WASCO will not be able to collect all amounts due
according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant reorganisation, and default or delinquency in
payments are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. The amount of the provision is
the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows,
discounted at the original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the
use of an allowance account, and the amount of the loss is recognised in the statement of comprehensive
income. When a trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for trade
receivables. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited in the statement of
comprehensive income.

2.10 Accounts payable

Accounts payable comprise trade accounts payable and accruals. These are recognised initially at fair
value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.11 Liabilities and provisions

WASCO recognises liabilities, including provisions, when it has a present legal or constructive obligation
as a result of past events; and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will
be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be
made.Where WASCO expects a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the
reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain.

WASCO recognises a provision for onerous contracts when the expected benefits to be derived from a
contract are less than the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract.

Restructuring provisions comprise lease termination penalties and employee termination payments, and
are recognised in the period in which WASCO becomes legally or constructively committed to payment.
Costs related to the ongoing activities of WASCO are not provided in advance.
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2.12 Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are
subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and
the redemption value is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income over the period of the
borrowings using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless WASCO has an unconditional right to defer settlement
of the liability for at least 12 months after the financial position date.

2.13 Current tax assets and liabilities

Current tax for current and prior periods is, to the extent unpaid, recognised as liability. If the amount
already paid in respect of current and prior periods exceeds the amount due for those periods, the excess
is recognised as an asset.

Current tax liabilities (assets) for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be
paid to (recovered from) the tax authorities, using the tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the financial position date.

WASCO was granted autonomous status on 1st April 1992 and as such is liable for Corporation Tax at the
applicable rate, on its assessed taxable profit. 

It is expected that no liability to taxation will arise for the year based on the reported results of the previous
years.

2.14 Government grants

Capital based government grants are included within deferred income in the statement of financial position
and credited to profit over the estimated useful economic lives of the assets to which they relate. Revenue
based government grants are credited to profit in the period in which the expenditure to which they relate
is incurred.

2.15 Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to WASCO’s shareholder is recognised as a liability in the financial statements in the
period.

2.16 Leases

Leases of property, plant and equipment where WASCO has substantially all the risks and rewards of
ownership are classified as finance lease. Finance leases are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the
lower of the fair value of the leased property or the present value of the minimum lease payments. Each
lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges so as to achieve a constant rate on
the finance balance outstanding. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges are included
in other long-term payables. The interest element of the finance cost is charged to the statement of
comprehensive income over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the
remaining balance of the liability for each period.

The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the
useful life of the asset or the lease term.

Leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are
classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from
the lessor) are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the period
of the lease.
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2.17 Financial risk management

Financial risk factors 

WASCO’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value
interest risk, cash flow interest-rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. WASCO’s overall risk
management programme focuses on the unpredictability of the financial markets and seeks to minimise
potential adverse effects on its financial performance. WASCO currently does not use derivative financial
instruments to hedge certain risk exposures.

Market risk 

From time to time WASCO is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures,
primarily with respect to the US dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions,
recognised assets and liabilities. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions,
recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not WASCO’s functional currency.
As at 31 March 2011, WASCO was not exposed to any foreign currency exchange risk.

Price risk 

WASCO is exposed to equity securities price risk because of an investment held by it and classified in the
Statement of financial position at fair value and profit or loss transferred to the statement of comprehensive
income. This asset is an investment in Standard Bank Money Market.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk 

As WASCO has no significant interest-bearing assets, its income and operating cash flows are substantially
independent of changes in market interest rates. WASCO’s interest-rate risk arises from long-term
borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose WASCO to cash flow interest-rate risk. Borrowings
issued at fixed rates expose WASCO to fair value interest-rate risk. WASCO is not exposed to fair value
interest rate risk because all its borrowings (note 13) are at variable rates. WASCO does not consider the
exposure to cash flow interest rate risk as significant; therefore it currently does not have formal
mechanisms to mitigate this risk.

Credit risk 

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as
credit exposures to commercial and residential customers, including outstanding receivables and committed
transactions. For banks and commercial institutions, only high credit quality parties are accepted. If
commercial customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. If there is no independent rating, risk
control assesses the credit quality of the customer taking into account its financial position, past experience
and other factors. Sales to customers are settled in cash. See note 5 for further disclosure on credit risk.
Management does not expect any losses from non-performance by these counterparties.

WASCO does not do credit vetting for new customers since it is an essential service. Overdue accounts
are disconnected for non-payment after 60 days from the statement due date as per the policies and
procedures.

Liquidity risk 

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the
availability of funding from an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out
market positions. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, WASA’s management aims to
maintain flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available. 

The table below analyses WASA’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity rationings based on the
remaining period at the balance date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table
below are the contractual undiscounted cashflows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying
balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.
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2.17 Financial risk management (continued)

Less than Between Over
1 year 1 and 5 years 5 years
M’000 M’000 M’000

At 31 March 2011

Borrowings – 20 681 80 820
Trade and other payables 73 095 – –

At 31 March 201-

Borrowings 422 12 517 30 957
Trade and other payables 61 880 – –

2.17 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)

Capital risk management 

WASCO’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in
order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal
capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Consistent with others in the industry, WASCO monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is
calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including ‘current
and non-current borrowings’ as shown in the Statement of financial position) less cash and cash equivalents.
Total capital is calculated as ‘equity’ as shown in the statement of financial position plus net debt.

During 2011, WASCO’s strategy, which was unchanged from 2010, was to maintain a low gearing ratio of
not more than 40%. The gearing ratios at 31 March 2011 and 2010 were as follows:

2011 M’000
2010 M’000

Total borrowings (note 13) 101 501 43 896

Total equity 945 443 802 202

Total capital 1 046 944 850 098

Gearing ratio 9,69% 5,16%

Fair value estimation 

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to
approximate their fair values. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by
discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market rate that is available to WASCO for
similar financial instruments.

2.18 Employee benefits

Terminal benefits are payable whenever an employee’s employment is terminated before the normal
retirement date or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits.
WASCO recognises termination benefits when it is demonstrably committed either to terminate the
employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without possibility of withdrawal or to
provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy.
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2.19 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

WASCO makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will,
by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. There were no critical accounting estimates that have
a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the
next financial year. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed
below:

Provision of impairment of trade receivables 

WASCO considers all trade receivable balances that have been outstanding for over two years as impaired.
WASCO applies this policy consistently and its management is of the view that, even though this is an
accounting estimate, it is the best estimate of the amount that may not be recovered from its customers.
Refer to note 5 for disclosure on the provision for impairment of trade receivables.

Review of useful lives 

WASCO depreciates items of property, plant and equipment based on the useful lives of those items.

The useful lives of the items are management’s best estimates. The useful lives are disclosed in accounting
policy 2.3 and they are treasonable in management’s view. These useful lives determine the amount of
depreciation recognised in the statement of comprehensive income each year. (refer to note 2.16)

Income taxes 

Judgment is required in determining whether WASCO is liable for tax or not. There may be transactions
and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination may be uncertain. WASCO recognises liabilities
for anticipated tax based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where final tax outcome of
these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the
current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is made.

2.20 Contingent liabilities

WASCO discloses a contingent liability where: 

– it has a possible obligation arising from past events; the existence of which will be confirmed only by the
occurrence or non occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of
WASCO, or 

– it is not probable that an outflow or resources will be required to settle an obligation; or 

– the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. 

2.21 Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic
environment in which WASCO operates (‘the functional currency”). The financial statements are presented
in Maloti (“M”), which is the functional and presentation currency of WASCO.

2.22 Comparative figures

Where necessary comparative figures of Water and Sewerage Authority established by Water and
Sewerage Authority order 29 of 1991 have been restated to conform to the current reporting format for
Water and Sewerage Company (Pty) Ltd. The current year transactions cover of the period traded as WASA
up to 31 August 2010 and then as WASCO from 1 September 2010.

2.23 Rounding

All items are shown to the nearest one thousand Maloti, therefore a - in the column indicates either no
transaction or totals of less than five hundred Maloti.
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3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2011 2010
FOR THE Accumulated Carrying Accumulated Carrying
YEAR ENDED Cost depreciation amount Cost depreciation amount
31 MARCH 2011 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000

Owned assets
Land & Buildings 29 150 (2 571) 26 580 27 652 (1 864) 26 301
Specialised Operational structures 140 500 (30 092) 110 408 122 037 (26 635) 111 513
Reticulation 254 098 (79 150) 174 948 210 327 (74 100) 178 708
Plant & Machinery 27 296 (7 021) 20 275 19 495 (3 832) 21 882
Motor vehicles 16 310 (11 708) 4 602 11 411 (8 584) 2 827
Office equipment & furniture 6 582 (4 047) 2 535 5 701 (3 190) 2 511
Assets in construction 694 823 – 694 823 478 120 – 478 120

1 168 760 (134 589) 1 034 170 940 066 (118 205) 821 861

The carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment can be reconciled as follows:

Open Transfer Open Carrying
FOR THE Amount at balance to balance amount
YEAR ENDED beginning adjustment completed adjustment Depreciation at end
31 MARCH 2011 of period Cost Projects Additions Depreciation Depreciation adjustment of period

M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000

Owned assets

Land & Buildings 26 806 – 214 266 (706) 26 580
Specialised Operational
structures 111 513 – 2 352 (3 457 ) – 110 408
Reticulation 178 708 – 1 290 (5 050) 174 948
Plant & Machinery 21 882 780 890 (588) (2 602 ) (87) 20 275
Motor vehicles 2 827 4 208 691 (2 025) (1 099) 4 602
Office equipment & furniture 2 511 29 852 (20) (837 ) 2 535
Assets in construction 477 615 – 217 208 694 823

821 862 5 017 3 856 219 907 (2 633) (13 751) (87) 1 034 170

Note:
The assets of Water and Sewerage Company have been not been endorsed by Registrar of Deeds as transferred to Water and Sewerage
Company (Pty) Ltd as required by Section 6 (2) of the Water and Sewerage Company Act No. 13 of 2010
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3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2010 2009
FOR THE Accumulated Carrying Accumulated Carrying
YEAR ENDED Cost depreciation amount Cost depreciation amount
31 MARCH 2010 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000 M’000

Owned assets
Land & Buildings 28 165 (1 864) 26 301 27 245 (1 183) 26 062
Specialised Operational structures 138 148 (26 635) 111 513 121 855 (23 425) 98 430
Reticulation 252 808 (74 100) 178 708 204 826 (69 905) 134 921
Plant & Machinery 25 714 (3 832) 21 882 13 639 (2 274) 11 364
Motor vehicles 11 411 (8 584) 2 827 11 469 (7 221 ) 4 249
Office equipment & furniture 5 701 (3 190) 2 511 5 339 (2 369) 2 971
Assets in construction 478 120 – 478 120 270 526 – 270 526

940 066 (118 205) 821 861 654 899 (106 377) 548 523

The carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment can be reconciled as follows:

Carrying Carrying
Amount Transfer to Amount

at beginning completed Depreciation at end
of period Projects Additions Disposal Depreciation Adjustment of period

M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000

Owned assets

Land & Buildings 26 062 920 – – (681) – 26 301
Specialised Operational structures 98 430 16 292 – – (3 210) – 111 513
Reticulation 134 921 47 982 – – (4 195) – 178 708
Plant & Machinery 11 362 12 089 – – (1 558) 14 21 882
Motor vehicles 4 248 – 11 70 (542) 1 440 70 2 827
Office equipment & furniture 2 971 – 362 – 821 17 2 511
Assets in construction 270 526 – 207 594 – – – 478 120

548 523 77 283 207 967 70 11 905 101 821 861
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2011 2010
M'000 M'000

4. INVENTORY

Cost 5 901 5 911
Provision for obsolete stock (71) (6)

5 830 5 906

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Trade debtors 54 379 61 453
Less: Provision for doubtful debts (6 589) (14 499)

Net trade accounts receivable 47 790 46 954

Miscellaneous debtors 5 281 4 791
Postal Services 176 309
Sanitations Unit – 2 356
Shoprite Services 6 324 1 615
Roma drought emergency 317 317
CEC Advance 103 103
Staff debtors 28 35
Staff housing loan 308 430
Prepaid Interest - GOL 158 158
Withholding tax 70 58
Other debtors (562) –
Prepaid debtors 1 151 –

61 081 58 004

The fair values of trade and other receivables are as follows:

Trade receivables 47 790 46 954
Sundry 13 291 11 050

61 081 58 004

The above values of trade and other receivables approximate fair value. There is no concentration of credit risk
with respect to trade receivables, as the Company has a large number of customers regionally dispersed. 
The Company’s historical experience in collection of accounts receivables falls within the recorded allowances.
Due to these factors, management believes that no additional credit risk beyond amounts provided for collection
losses is inherent in the Company’s trade receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date
is the fair value of each class of receivable mentioned above. The Company does not hold any collateral as
security.

As of 31 March 2011, trade receivables of M6 589 000 (2010: M14 499 000) were impaired and provided for. 
The amount of the provision was M6 589 000 as of 31 March 2011 (2010:M14 499 000). The individually
impaired receivables mainly relate to Domestic and Non-domestic accounts mostly disconnected for non-
payment.
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2011 2010
M'000 M'000

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (continued)

At 1 April 14 499 25 377
Provision for receivables impairment (7 910) (10 878)

At 31 March 6 589 14 499

The creation and release of provision for impaired receivables have been included in other
expenses in the statement of comprehensive income. Amounts charged to the allowance
account are generally written off, when there is no expectation of recovering additional cash.
The other classes within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets.

6. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Standard Lesotho Bank Income Fund Accounts 1 016 –
WASCO Income Account 8 930 –
Standard Lesotho Bank Money Markets 14 196 31 350

24 143 31 350

7. BANK AND CASH

Standard Lesotho Bank Call Accounts 2 603 9 235
Cashiers 20 21

Sub-total 2 623 9 256
Lesotho Bank Current Account (note.) 12 939 (4 830)

15 562 4 426

7.1 OVERDRAFT

Standard Lesotho Bank Current  Account 4 126 3 733
Other Balances 5 363 1 097

9 489 4 830

Note: A sweeping facility has been put in place to ensure that  
short-term current accounts cash deficits are immediately corrected.

8. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised
1 000 shares of M1 each 1 –

Issued and fully paid
1 000 shares of M1 each 1 –
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2011 2010
M'000 M'000

10. GOVERNMENT OF LESOTHO FUNDING

Government contribution to WASCO representing the valuation of net assets of the former
Water and Sewerage Branch (as specified in the Second Schedule of the Lesotho Water
and Sewerage Company Order of 1991) at 1st April 1992, plus projects under construction,
funded by the Government of Lesotho on behalf of WASCO.

2011 2010
M’000 M’000

Balance brought forward 356 901 349 055
Additions during the year 19 163 7 846

376 064 356 901
10. GOVERNMENT OF LESOTHO GRANT

GOL grant represents debt forgiveness by the GOL analysed as follows:

Balance at 1st April 505 733 309 220
Industrialisation loan – –

W-I-P 428 214 148 435
Completed projects 77 519 160 785

Additions during the year 125 417 197 778
Amortisation: Completed projects (1 265) (1 266)

629 885 505 733
Note:

The interest on Long-term loans cancelled by Government of Lesotho, was capitalised at the time
of cancellation with the intention of amortising it according to the useful life of the financed assets.
Due to the difficulty of apportioning the accumulated interest to the various projects which the
loans financed, the interest was charged to the Statement of comprehensive income in total at
the end of March 2007.

11. ACCUMULATED DEFICIT

Balance at 1st April (47 379) (49 609)
SSU Accumulated loss (2 439) –
Net profit/(loss) for the year 353 6n 961
Prior year adjustment (Note 15.) (2 775) (4 731)

(52 240) (47 379)

12. RESERVES

Revaluation reserve (8 876) (9 005)
Prior year adjustment 458 –
General reserve 129 129

(8 289) (8 876)

13. PROVISION FOR SEVERANCE PAY 11 281 9 380

An amount equal to 90% of the provision for severance 
pay has been classified as long term liabilities. 
The basis used is the annual staff turnover.
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2011 2010
M'000 M'000

14. PROVISION FOR SEVERANCE PAY (continued)

14.1 Standard Lesotho Bank Loan
A loan advanced by the Standard Lesotho Bank to finance the 
Pre-paid system project.The loan is payable over a period of thirty 
six months at an interest rate of 12% per annum. 
Repayment of the loan 
will commence upon completion of the project. 1 375 1 375

14.2 Standard Lesotho Bank Loan
A loan advanced by the Standard Lesotho Bank to finance the 
purchase of two excavators. The loan is payable over a period 
of sixty months at an interest rate of 12% per annum – 422

14.3 Maseru Waste Water – EIB
A loan advanced by European Investment Bank to finance the 
Sewer reticulation system & construction of treatment plant the 
repayment of loan for each tranche shall be paid by 40 
Semi-annual installments. 49 863 11 142

14.4 IDA- WSIP LOAN
A subsidiary agreement between Kingdom of Lesotho 
& WASCO for financing Lesotho Water sector improvement 
project. The loan is payable over the period of 25 years 
including grace period of seven years. 
The interest is charged at 2% p.a 30 957 30 957

14.5 NEDBANK – LOAN
A loan advanced by Nedbank Lesotho to enable WASCO to 
finance the supply of clean water to the Maseru North East 
Areas (Maseru Peri- Urban Project). The loan is payable 
over the period of ninety six (96) equal monthly installments 
and payable on the 15th day of each succeeding month. 
Interest rate is subject to fluctuations in prime 19 306 –

101 501 43 896

15. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS

Accrued expenses 3 123 1 974
Customers' deposits 5 167 4 860
Due to contractors 36 825 31 190
Interest payable to the government 16 885 13 411
Payment received in advance 247 247
Provision for severance pay 1 253 1 042
Trade creditors 248 243
Vat payable 335 529
Gratuity Provision 7 707 6 060
Income Tax Deducted 19 (9)
Other creditors 1 286 2 346

73 095 61 893
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2011 2010
M'000 M'000

16. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

SSU Assets (2 632) –
Surcharges (48) –
Salaries arrears (101) –
Adjustments of Previous year receipts 8 –
Stale cheques cancelled – 49
Adjustment of salaries 2008/2009 – (21)
Staff travel clearance – (70)
Adjustment of stock items – (22)
Reallocation of costs – (27)
Adjustment of Debtors account 2008/09 – (1 146)
Adjustment of Fees – (3 692)
Allowance for 2008/09 for staff – (14)
Reversal of penalties on customers – (100)
Adjustment of interest payable – 1 142
Adjustment on JCB loan account 2008/09 – 274
Adjustment of accruals – (1 104)

(2 774) (4 731)

17. INCOME

Water and Sewage charges 103 555 95 389
New service connection 10 886 6 746
Gain on disposal 105 24
Other income 4 818 3 112

119 364 105 271
EXPENDITURE

Manpower costs 65 053 52 434
Electricity 10 295 9 915
Reticulation & plant maintenance 7 808 5 746
Chemicals 4 272 4 084
Transport 4 146 2 646
New connections 6 126 5 064
Telephone, stationery, postage 2 244 1 885
Rents, Security & Insurance 4 166 3 957
Training & travel expenses 1 725 1 463
Directors fees 520 518
Audit fees 113 110
Office equipment 1 404 1 451
Other expenses (including write-offs) 6 949 5 007
Rates 288 288
Adjustment account (8 264) 376
Depreciation 13 751 11 905

120 596 106 865

Operating Profit (loss) for the year (1 232) (1 594)
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2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11
Restated

WASCO INCOME STATEMENT 

Turnover 50 852 61 672 65 706 73 830 77 667 101 325 105 271 119 364 

Less: Operating Expenses 49 247 60 240 64 709 71 714 84 777 107 187 106 865 120 596 

Operating Profit/Loss 1 605 1 433 997 2 116 (7 110) (5 862) (1 594) (1 232)

Other Income/Expense

Add: Interest received 5 370 5 517 4 144 9 010 10 802 15 162 14 350 8 685 

Interest - Debt Forgiveness 11 932 

Provision for doubtful debt 4 064 3 706 9 560 2 827 4 359 

Net Profit before Financing Costs 6 975 6 950 17 073 7 062 (14) (260) 9 929 3 094 

Financing costs 4 167 1 561 2 116 2 537 2 880 3 541 2 967 2 741 

Net Profit/Loss for the year 2 809 5 389 14 957 4 525 (2 894) (3 801) 6 961 353 

Prior Year Adjustments (1 305) 514 (114) (688) (76) (2 415) (4 731) (2 774)

Net Profit/(Loss) at the end of the year 1 503 5 904 14 843 3 837 (2 970) (6 216) 2 230 (2 421)

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 292 552 301 544 332 681 352 448 369 770 548 521 821 861 1 034 170 

Current Assets 47 345 78 518 77 372 93 168 90 917 109 900 104 516 106 616

Inventory 3 312 4 023 3 838 4 174 4 887 6 947 5 906 5 830 

Accounts Receivable 29 362 36 162 37 838 44 968 46 348 52 145 58 004 61 081 

Short-term Investments 7 446 15 356 18 465 22 299 22 071 32 595 31 350 24 143 

Bank and Cash 7 225 22 977 17 231 21 727 17 611 18 213 9 256 15 562 

TOTAL ASSETS 339 897 380 062 410 053 445 616 460 687 658 421 926 377 1 140 786

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES

Capital and Reserves 320 149 357 471 381 567 413 938 424 212 599 790 806 378 945 420

Share Capital – – – – – – 1 1

GOL Funding 305 673 307 530 319 967 336 103 339 369 349 055 356 901 376 063 

GOL Grant 79 355 108 916 105 732 118 130 137 113 309 221 505 733 629 885 

Accumulated Funds (65 008) (59 104) (44 261) (40 424) (43 394) (49 609) (47 380) (52 240)

Reserves 129 129 129 129 (8 876) (8 876) (8 876) (8 289)

Non-Current Liabilities 4 891 5 425 8 615 8 530 9 431 13 118 53 276 112 782

Provision for Severence Pay 4 891 5 425 5 582 6 121 6 062 8 671 9 380 11 281 

Long term Loans – – 3 032 2 409 3 369 4 447 43 896 101 501 

Current Liabilities 14 857 17 166 19 872 23 148 27 044 45 513 66 723 82 584

Bank 1 327 1 980 2 499 3 203 3 351 4 463 4 830 9 489 

Accounts Payable 13 088 14 744 17 373 19 945 23 693 41 050 61 893 73 095 

Treasury Trading Account 442 442 – – – – – –

TOTAL CAPITAL & LIABILITIES 339 897 380 062 410 053 445 616 460 687 658 421 926 377 1 140 786

Summary of WASCO’s performance
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for 8 years to 2010/2011



2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11
Restated

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

CASH GENERATED FROM 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profit before interest charges 6 976 6 950 5 141 7 062 (14) (259) 9 929 3 094

Adjustment for:

Depreciation 8 531 10 084 9 225 10 678 9 771 10 311 11 905 13 751 

Understated Depreciation 330 –

Amortisation of the grant

(Profit)/Loss on fixed assets disposal (185) – (447) (234) (225) 6 (24) (105)

Accumulated loss diff. – – –

Write-offs & Adjustments 17 – 3 (8 264)

Provision for severance pay 485 534 157 539 59 2 610 709 2 747 

Prior year adjustment (1 305) 515 (114) (688) (76) (2 415) (4 731) (2 774)

Interest Income (5 370) (5 517) (4 144) (9 010) (10 802) (15 162) (14 350) (8 685)

9 131 12 566 9 818 8 347 (1 270) (4 579) 3 441 (236)

Changes in working capital:

Decrease/(increase) in inventory (298) (711) 185 (336) (713) (2 059) 1 041 76 

Decrease/(increase) in receivables (63) (6 798) (1 676) (7 130) (1 380) (5 797) (5 859) (3 077)

Decrease/(increase) in Treasury Trading – – (442) – – – – –

(Decrease)/increase in payables (7 910) 1 656 2 629 2 572 3 747 17 358 20 844 11 202 

Cash generated from operations 859 6 711 10 514 3 453 385 4 923 19 467 7 965

Interest paid (4 167) (1 561) (2 116) (2 537) (2 880) (3 541) (2 967) (2 741)

(3 308) 5 150 8 398 916 (2 495) 1 382 16 500 5 224 

CASH UTILISED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (30 595) (19 076) (40 400) (30 520) (36 233) (189 937) (285 250) (219 908)

Reticulation assets provision 2 036 – 38 74 – 542 – –

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 185 – 447 234 225 (6) 24 105 

Increase in short term investments (1 980) – – – – – – –

Interest Received 5 370 5 517 4 144 9 010 10 802 15 162 14 350 8 685 

CASH UTILISED IN INVESTING 

ACTIVITIES (24 984) (13 559) (35 771) (21 202) (25 206) (174 239) (270 876) (211 118)

CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of medium term liabilities (6 593) – – – – – – –

Increase in GOL contribution/grant 83 448 31 418 21 185 28 534 22 250 181 793 204 359 143 316 

Increase/(Decrease) in long term liabilities (48 618) – 3 032 (623) 960 1 078 39 449 57 018 

CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 28 237 31 418 24 217 27 911 23 210 182 871 243 808 200 334 

NET MOVEMENT FOR THE YEAR (55) 23 009 (3 156) 7 625 (4 492) 10 014 (10 568) (5 560)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

BEGINNING 5 953 13 344 36 353 33 198 40 822 36 330 46 344 35 776 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END 5 898 36 353 33 197 40 822 36 330 46 344 35 776 30 216 
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